

**Order Sheet**  
**In the Court Of: IV ADDL. CIVIL JUDGE AND JMFC BELAGAVI**  
**AT BELGAUM**  
**F.R.No:O.S./1199/2015**  
**Case Reg.No: O.S./1191/2015**

**Plaintiff**

**V E R S U S**

**Defendent**

**1)Sri. Basavant So Devappa Hunkari  
Patil**

**1)Smt. Savitri Wo Siddappa Gounale &5  
others**

**2)Shri Mallikarjun So. Appayya Vannur  
3)Smt. Mallavva Wo Irappa Narendra  
4)Smt. Neelavva Wo Iranna Halajol  
5)The Chairman**

**FURTHER CHIEF**

Witness present and duly sworn on 25.04.2018

Further chief Examination of P.W.1 by Shri.V.K.D. for Shri. V.S.D.,  
Learned advocate for plaintiff

Original Consent Deed between Savitri Gavanal and plaintiff dated  
14.05.2015 is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P.19.

Signatures of plaintiff and defendant No.1, the 2 witnesses are  
identified by PW-1 hence, they are marked as Ex.P.19(a) and Ex.P.19(b),  
Ex.P.19(c) and Ex.P.19(d).

Original sale deed of which the deficit stamp duty and penalty is  
herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-20.

Signatures of plaintiff and defendant No.1, the 2 witnesses are identified by PW-1 hence, they are marked as Ex.P.20(a), Ex.P.20(b), Ex.P.20(c) and Ex.P.20(d).

Certified copy of registered gift deed dated 14.09.2016 executed between Mallikarjun Mannur and others in favour of defendant No.5 is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-21.

Copy of legal notice issued to the plaintiff by defendant's counsel is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-22.

Reply notice dated 06.01.2016 by plaintiff is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-23.

2 certificates in the name of Mallavva Vannur and Savantrevva Vannur are herewith produced and the same are marked as Ex.P-24 and Ex.P.25.

Letter dated 31.08.2015 addressed by GPA Holder to the Deputy Commissioner, Belagavi and copy of the same letter to C.E.O., Zilla Panchayat, Belagavi, Taluka Executive Officer, Taluka Panchayat, Belagavi are herewith produced and the same are marked as Ex.P-26 to Ex.P.28 respectively.

Notice issued by revenue departement, Hirebagewadi dated 27.11.2014 is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-29.

Reply to Ex.P.29 is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-30.

Letter addressed to Taluka Executive Officer, Taluka Panchayat, Belagavi by Shrikant Patil dated 05-04-2016 and a copy to CEO, ZP, Belagavi are herewith produced and the same are marked as Ex.P-31 and Ex.P.32.

Letter addressed to Deputy Commissioner, Belagavi by Basawant Patil dated 03.11.2015 is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-33.

Letter addressed to CEO, ZP, Belagavi by Basawant Patil dated 04.05.2017 is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-34.

Letter by Taluka Panchayat, Belagavi dated 06.03.2017 to the CEO, ZP, Belagavi is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-35.

Letter by Gram Panchayat, Sulebhavi dated 23.02.2017 to the T.E.O., Taluka Panchayat, Belagavi is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-36.

Notice dated 24.08.2015 by Gram panchayat, Sulebhavi is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-37.

Resolution dated 19.02.2018 by Gram Panchayat, Sulebhavi is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-38.

Certified copy of building permission in respect of House No.532 (Counsel submits that original is with defendant No.5 hence, certified copy is marked in evidence) is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-39.

Certified copy of plaint in O.S.No.1727/1989 is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-40.

Certified copy of WS in O.S.No.1727/1989 is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-41.

Certified copy of Judgement in O.S.No.1727/1989 is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-42.

Certified copy of Judgement and decree in R.A.No.209/1995 is herewith produced and the same is marked as Ex.P-43.

7 photographs along with receipt and CD are herewith produced and the same are marked as Ex.P-44 to Ex.P.52 respectively.

Cross examination deferred as other side counsel is absent.

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

Sd/-

IV Addl. Civil Judge & JMFC,  
Belagavi.